503430882 08/11/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3477506

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ABTEC INC.	08/04/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABTEC INC.
Street Address:	2570 PEARL BUCK ROAD
City:	BRISTOL
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19007

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14798036

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)253-6792

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-665-2747

Email:mbertolino@cozen.comCorrespondent Name:KYLE VOS STRACHE

Address Line 1: 1650 MARKET STREET, ONE LIBERTY PLACE

Address Line 2: COZEN O'CONNOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ABTEC0002-100US (364472)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KYLE VOS STRACHE	
SIGNATURE:	/Kyle Vos Strache/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/11/2015	

Total Attachments: 2

source=ABTEC0002-100US-executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=ABTEC0002-100US-executed_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503430882 REEL: 036295 FRAME: 0612

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, William S. Sinclair of Langhorne, Pennsylvania, hereinafter referred to as the assignor, am the inventor of certain inventions or improvements for which I have made application for Letters Patent to the United States Patent Office, identified as U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 14/798,036, filed July 13, 2014, entitled "Disposable Chute Trays"; and

WHEREAS, **Abtec Inc.**, hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of **2570 Pearl Buck Road**, **Bristol**, **Pennsylvania 19007**, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid by said assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or improvement and said application and any and all continuations, divisional and renewals of and substitutes for said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in my name applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that I will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and I agree to communicate to said assignee or to its nominees all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States

ASSIGNMENT - Page 1 of 2

DOCKET NO.: ABTEC0002-100US (364472)

whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire r ght, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

William S. Sincle

RECORDED: 08/11/2015

ASSIGNMENT - Page 2 of 2

PATENT